
SGIP Approved Performance Data Providers (PDPs) 

As of June 11, 2025 

System owners participating in the Self Generation Incentive Program (SGIP) with projects larger than 30 
kW are required to install performance meters to determine the net energy generated by their 
generation equipment or AES energy discharged by their storage equipment.  In addition, combined 
heat and power (CHP) projects or electric-only fuels operating on non-renewable fuels are required to 
monitor fuel consumption. CHP projects operating on non-renewable fuels are additionally required to 
monitor useful thermal output. Data from the electric generation meters will be used to calculate the 
annual incentive payment under the SGIP Performance Based Incentive (PBI) program.  

This data may be read and communicated to the Program Administrator (PA) by a third-party 
Performance Data Provider (PDP).  All system owners of SGIP projects (under the Performance Based 
Incentive (PBI) program requirements) may choose to either apply for PDP status or contract with an 
approved PDP to submit performance data complying with the applicable minimum standards as 
defined in the SGIP Program Handbook. 

Currently, these are the eligible Performance Data Providers for the SGIP: 

Approved PDPs 

Company Address Phone Contact Email Type of Data 
Service 

Advanced 
Microgrid 
Solutions 
(AMS) 

25 Stillman 
St., Ste. 200,  
San 
Francisco, CA  
94107 

414-
638-
6146 

Manal 
Yamout 

manaly@advmicrogrid.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 
 

Also Energy, 
Inc.  

5400 Airport 
Blvd, Ste 100 
Boulder, CO 
80301 

866-
303-
5668 

Tyler Mercer reporting@alsoenergy.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 
Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

Bloom Energy 1299 Orleans 
Dr., 
Sunnyvale, 
CA 94089 

408-
543-
1070 

Margaret 
Riddle 

margaret.riddle@bloomenergy.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Calibrant 
Energy 

4830 W. 
Kennedy, 
Blvd, Ste 
600, Tampa, 
FL 33609 

585-
489-
6680 

Steven 
Mangan 

sgip@calibrantenergy.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

mailto:manaly@advmicrogrid.com
mailto:reporting@alsoenergy.com
mailto:margaret.riddle@bloomenergy.com


ChargeNet 
Stations 

4605 E 
Anaheim St., 
Long Beach, 
CA 90804 

812-
552-
6868 

Ayat Amin support@chargenetstations.com   • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

CHP Clean 
Energy, LLC. 

1 Liberty 
Square, 11th 
Floor, 
Boston, MA 
02109 

978-
621-
0421 

Tom Moore tomm@chpce.com 
 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Fuel 
Consumption 

City of Los 
Angeles, 
Bureau of 
Sanitation 

1149 S. 
Broadway, 
M/S 177 
Los Angeles, 
CA 90015 

213-
847-
5088 

Ben Attai ben.attai@alcity.org • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

EnergyBoom, 
LLC 

2701 S. 
Orange Ave, 
Unit T, CA 
92707 

707-
509-
9903 

Jonas 
Villalba 

pdp@energyboom.io • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

 

Energy 
Toolbase 
Software, Inc. 
(formerly Pason 
Power, Inc.) 

321 SE 
Osceola St., 
Ste 102 
Stuart, FL 
34994 

866-
303-
7786 

Arthur 
Dougherty 

ops@energytoolbase.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

ENGIE Storage 
Services NA LLC 

4151 Burton 
Drive, Santa 
Clara, CA 
95054 

650-
656-
3308 

Robin 
Schucker 

robin.schucker@engie.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

Engine, Fuel, 
and Emissions 
Engineering, 
Inc. 

8614 
Unsworth 
Ave., Ste. 
100 
Sacramento, 
CA 95828 

916-
368-
4770 

Christopher 
Weaver 

cweaver@efee.com • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

EPC Energy, 
Inc. 

780 
Montague 
Expressway, 
Ste 101, San 
Jose, CA 
95131 

408-
755-
6437 

Abby Park office@epcenergy.io  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

mailto:support@chargenetstations.com
mailto:tomm@chpce.com
mailto:ben.attai@alcity.org
mailto:pdp@energyboom.io
mailto:ops@energytoolbase.com
mailto:robin.schucker@engie.com
mailto:cweaver@efee.com
mailto:office@epcenergy.io


Fortress Power 
LLC 

2010 Cabot 
Blvd W, Ste 
L, 
Langhorne, 
PA 19047 

877-
497-
6937 

Kyle 
Knoebel 

sales@fortresspower.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

Frontier 
Energy, Inc. 
(formerly CDH 
Energy, Corp.) 

2695 Bingley 
Road, 
Cazenovia, 
NY 13035 

315-
655-
1063 
Ext 24 

Christopher 
Doty 

cdoty@frontierenergy.com • Electrical 
Generation  

• Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Geli 657 Mission 
St. Ste. 600,  
San 
Francisco, CA 
94105 

510-
754-
8260 

Ryan 
Wartena 

ryan@geli.net  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

Generac Grid 
Services 

320 E. Vine 
Dr., Ste 219, 
Fort Collins, 
CO 80524 
 

833-
247-
0365 

Tyler 
Clayton 

tyler.clayton@generac.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

GreenStruxure 
NA LLC 

800 Federal 
Street, 
Andover, MA 
01810 

801-
889-
9761 

Andrew 
Christensen 

andrew.christensen@greenstruxure.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

•  
Gridscape 
Solutions 

46711 
Fremont 
Blvd. 
Fremont, CA 
94538 

510-
894-
6030 

Vipul Gore vipulgore@grid-scape.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 
 

Intertie 
Incorporated 

475 Coloma 
Street, 
Sausalito, CA 
94965 

650-
255-
9710 

Michael 
Totah 

michael@intertie.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

mailto:cdoty@frontierenergy.com
mailto:ryan@geli.net
mailto:tyler.clayton@generac.com
mailto:andrew.christensen@greenstruxure.com
mailto:michael@intertie.com


Luminalt 
Energy Corp. 

10 Carolina 
St. San 
Francisco, CA 
94103 

415-
792-
6663 

Kayla Fong kayla@liminalt.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

MBL Energy 
(SmartStorage)  

1698 Rogers 
Ave., Ste. 40, 
San Jose, CA 
95112 

408-
467-
0150 

Will Gander will@mbl-energy.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

MicroNOC Inc. 9383 Charles 
Smith Ave. 
Rancho 
Cucamonga, 
CA 91730 

949-
398-
7430 

Shelley Chu shelley@micronocinc.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

MMR Power 
Solutions, LLC 

730 W 
Pinedale 
Ave., Ste. 
101, 
Fresno, CA 
93711 

599-
435-
1036 

Brian Beaty brian@mmrps.com • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption  

• Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

Motive Energy 17260 
Newhope 
St., 
Fountain 
Valley, CA 
92708 

877-
228-
5922 

Yogesh 
Singh 

YSingh@motiveis.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

National 
Energy 
Solutions, LLC. 

10601 Calle 
Lee, Ste. 
190, Los 
Alamitos, CA 
90720 

866-
981-
5031 

George 
Jenkins 

gfjenkins@nesllc.co 
 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Neighborhood 
Power 
Corporation 

415 Dairy 
Rd, Ste E-
216, Kahului, 
HI 96732 

808-
215-
9040 

Stephen 
Gates 

monitoring@neighborhoodpower.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

PowerFlex 
Systems, Inc. 

15445 
Innovation 
Drive, San 
Diego, CA 
92109 
 

914-
391-
5954 

Michael 
Robinson 

sgip@powerflex.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

 

mailto:will@mbl-energy.com
mailto:shelley@micronocinc.com
mailto:brian@mmrps.com
mailto:YSingh@motiveis.com
mailto:gfjenkins@nesllc.co
mailto:monitoring@neighborhoodpower.com


PowerSecure 1609 
Heritage 
Commerce 
Court, Wake 
Forest, NC 
27587 

919-
556-
3056 

Gregory 
Brainard 

gbrainard@powersecure.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

 
Qualcomm 
Incorporated 

5775 
Morehouse 
Drive, San 
Diego, CA 
92121 

858-
658-
4101 

Gail Welch gwelch@qualcomm.com 
 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

SolarCity 3055 
Clearview 
Way, San 
Mateo, CA 
94402 

888-
765-
2489 

Rosalie 
Miletich 

Commercial.Incentives@solarcity.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

South Coast 
Systems, Inc. 

22765 Savi 
Ranch Pkwy, 
Ste. D, Yorba 
Linda, CA 
92887 

714-
834-
0232 

Matt Barone mbarone@southcoastsystems.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Spirae LLC 237 
Jefferson St., 
Ste. 200 Fort 
Collins, CO 
80524 

970-
672-
0801 

Nathan 
Howard 

nhoward@spirae.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Stem, Inc. 100 Rollins 
Road, 
Milbrae, CA 
94030 

510-
908-
0465 

Matthew 
Perry 

sgip@stem.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

Swell Energy, 
Inc. 

1515 7th 
Street 

888-
465-
1784 

Carl 
Mansfield 

sgip-pdp@swellenergy.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

 
Tesla Motors 3500 Deer 

Creek,  
Palo Alto, CA 
94304 

702-
680-
6737 

Jonathan 
Gubler 

commercial.incentives@tesla.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electric 
Generation  

TotalEnergies 
Renewables 
USA LLC 

4330 Gaines 
Ranch Loop, 
Ste 100, 
Austin, TX 
78735 

510-
280-
4838 

Katarzyna 
Kajdas 

grp.usdg-incentives@totalenergies.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

mailto:gbrainard@powersecure.com
mailto:gwelch@qualcomm.com
mailto:Commercial.Incentives@solarcity.com
mailto:mbarone@southcoastsystems.com
mailto:nhoward@spirae.com
mailto:sgip@stem.com
mailto:sgip-pdp@swellenergy.com
mailto:commercial.incentives@tesla.com
mailto:grp.usdg-incentives@totalenergies.com


 
Trimark 
Associates 

2365 Iron 
Point Dr.   
Ste. 100,  
Folsom, CA 
95630 

916-
350-
2900  

Kyle Jackson DataServices@trimarkassoc.com 
 

• Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

UCSD 9500 Gilman 
Drive, La 
Jolla, CA 
92037 

858-
822-
2708 

John Dilliott jdilliott@ucsd.edu  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation  

Department of 
Defense 
MCAGCC  
29 Palms 

Building 
1130, PO 
Box 788104 
29 Palms, CA 
92278 

760-
830-
5128 

Gary 
Morrissett 

gary.morrissett@USMC.mil • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

 

 

Conditionally Approved PDPs* 

* The PDP application process has been completed but no projects have been submitted to date. Data transfer tests need to be 
completed before final approval.   

Company Address Phon
e 

Contact Email Type of Data 
Service 

Aderis Energy, 
LLC 

18637 
Northline, Dr. 
Ste. J, Cornelius, 
NC 28031 

470-
387-
9011 

Brad 
Micallef 

brad.micallef@aderisenergy.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Apparent, Inc. 23 Pimentel Ct., 
Novato, CA 
94949 

805-
305-
2200 

Jess 
Turnbull 

jess.turnbull@apparent.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Applied 
Metering 
Technologies, 
Inc. 

13115 Barton 
Rd., Ste E, 
Whittier, CA 
90605 

562-
801-
5688 

Matthew 
Natividad 

matt.natividad@appliedmetering.co
m 

• Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

mailto:DataServices@trimarkassoc.com
mailto:jdilliott@ucsd.edu
mailto:brad.micallef@aderisenergy.com


• Electrical 
Generation 

AZZO USA, LLC. 330 
Changebridge 
Road, Ste 101 
Pine Brook, NJ 
07058 

414-
915-
8874 

Jason 
Heindel 

Jason.heindel@azzo.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Battalion 
Energy, Inc. 

10922 
Brookeshire 
Chase Lane, 
Houston, TX 
77043 

832-
434-
8989 

Enrico 
Ladendorf 

enrico.ladendorf@battalion.energy  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Centrica 
Business 
Solutions 

194 S. Wood 
Ave, Ste 200, 
New Jersey, NJ 
08830 

732-
781-
0588 

Mark 
Hedges 

mark.hedges@centrica.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

CHP Clean 
Energy, LLC. 

1 Liberty 
Square, 11th 
Floor, Boston, 
MA 02109 
 

978-
621-
0421 

Tom 
Moore 

tomm@chpce.com 
 

• Thermal 
Output  

 

EBA 1465 C Street, 
#3504, San 
Diego, CA 92101 

619-
338-
9395 

Eskinder 
“Alex” 
Berhanu 

alex@ebaenergy.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Electric Era 
Technologies, 
Inc. 

700 NW 42nd 
Ave, #419, 
Seattle, WA 
98017 

971-
222-
4642 

Quincy Lee Quincy@Electriceratechnologies.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

mailto:Jason.heindel@azzo.com
mailto:enrico.ladendorf@battalion.energy
mailto:mark.hedges@centrica.com
mailto:tomm@chpce.com
mailto:alex@ebaenergy.com
mailto:Quincy@Electriceratechnologies.com


ELM Microgrid 4300 Live Oak 
Drive, The 
Colony, TX 
75056 

214-
843-
2641 

Noah 
Bowman 

nbowman@elm-ess.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

EnSync Energy 
Systems 

200 Kentucky 
St., Petaluma, 
CA 94952 
 

707-
785-
4183 

John 
Malanga 

JMalanga@EnSync.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

•  

Elexity, Inc. 2843 NW Lolo 
Drive, Bend OR 
97703 

510-
225-
9329 

Stu 
Statman 

stu@elexity.io • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 
 

Hyde 
Engineering 
Services 

411 Roosevelt 
Way, San 
Francisco, CA 
94114 
 

860-
930-
3161 

Tripp Hyde tripp@hydeeng.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

 

Ice Energy 
Holdings, Inc. 

3 E. De La 
Guerra St. 
Santa Barbara, 
CA  93101 
 

877-
542-
3232 

Greg Miller 
 

gmiller@ice-energy.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Thermal Output  
LA Solar Group 560 Library 

Street, San 
Fernando, CA 
91340 

 Ara 
Petrosyan 

admin@lasolargroup.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 
 

Locus Energy
  

1140 Garvin 
Place  
Louisville, KY 
40203 
 

877-
562-
8736  

Landon 
Kimble 
 

landon.kimble@locusenergy.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Nostromo 
Energy, Inc. 

3333 Michelson 
Dr., Ste 300, 
Irvine, CA 92612 

706-
722-
8222 

Doug 
Poffinbarge
r 

doug.p@nostromo.energy  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Thermal 
Output  
 

mailto:nbowman@elm-ess.com
mailto:JMalanga@EnSync.com
mailto:stu@elexity.io
mailto:tripp@hydeeng.com
mailto:admin@lasolargroup.com
mailto:doug.p@nostromo.energy


OpenEGrid 4738 Cheeney 
Street, Santa 
Clara, CA 95054 

408-
464-
3236 

Prabhakar 
Nellore 

npr@openegrid.com  • Electrical 
Generation 
 

Pacific Coast 
Producers 

1376 Lemen 
Ave, Woodland, 
CA 95776 

530-
933-
8699 

Steven 
Dow 

sdow@pcoastp.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

 
Powertree 
Services, Inc. 

3150 18th Street, 
Ste.414 
San Francisco, 
CA 94110 

415-
235-
5094 

Stacey 
Reineccius 

ceo@electrictrees.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

 

Six Rivers Solar, 
LLC 

4173 Excelsior 
Road, Eureka, 
CA 95501 

707-
443-
5652 

Norman 
Ehrlich 

smartgasandelectric@gmail.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

Smarter Grid 
Solutions 

335 Madison 
Avenue, New 
York, NY 10017 

646-
838-
0185 

Tim 
McDuffie 

tmcduffie@smartergridsolutions.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Tangent Energy 
Solutions 

204 Gale Lane, 
Kennett Square, 
PA 19348 

610-
324-
2527 

Claire 
Gramlich 

Claire.Gramlich@tangentenergy.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

Therma 
Corporation 

1601 Las Plumas 
Avenue, San 
Jose, CA 95133 

408-
639-
6753 

Michael 
Delgado 

mdelgado@terma.com  • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Trane, Inc. 
 

10200 Forest 
Green Blvd. 
Suite 601 
Louisville, KY 
40223 
 

502-
214-
9367 

Chad 
Singer 
 

chad.singer@trane.com • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

mailto:npr@openegrid.com
mailto:sdow@pcoastp.com
mailto:ceo@electrictrees.com
mailto:tmcduffie@smartergridsolutions.com
mailto:Claire.Gramlich@tangentenergy.com
mailto:mdelgado@terma.com


• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Ultramar, Inc.  
(part of Valero 
Energy) 

2402 East 
Anaheim Street, 
Wilmington, CA 
90744 

562-
491-
6916 

Kiran Patel kiran.patel@valero.com • Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 

Up Energy, Inc. 4854 Bradshaw 
Court, San 
Diego, CA 92130 

858-
999-
4930 

Alireza 
Hadj 
Khodabakh
shi 

alireza@upenergy.ai  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

•  

Veolia North 
America 

100 
Montgomery 
Street, San 
Francisco, CA 
94104 

415-
974-
0390 

Colin Vorse cvorse@s1inc.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

• Electrical 
Generation 

• Thermal 
Output  

• Fuel 
Consumption 
 

Viking Cold 
Solutions, Inc. 

10335 
Landsbury Dr, 
Houston, TX 
77099 

832-
781-
2653 

Tara Kelley  tkelley@vikingcold.com  • Energy 
Storage 
Electrical 
Metering 

 

mailto:kiran.patel@valero.com
mailto:alireza@upenergy.ai
mailto:cvorse@s1inc.com
mailto:tkelley@vikingcold.com

